TOWNSHIP OF MANALAPAN ORDINACE NO. 2024 – 02

Adopted March 13, 2024

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MANALAPAN AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 95, "DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS", OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MANALAPAN, SECTION 95-8.7, "SIGNS", PERTAINING TO POLITICAL SIGNS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Manalapan,
County of Monmouth and State of New Jersey, as follows:

Section 1: Chapter 95, "Development Regulations" of the Code of the Township of Manalapan, Section 95-8.7, "Signs", subsection 95-8.7D(3), "Minor Signs", subparagraph 95-8.7D(3)(q), "Political Signs", be and the same is hereby amended and supplemented to amend subparagraph 95-8.7D(3)(q)[4] thereof to read, in full, as follows:

- "[4] Placement of signs within a public right-of-way shall comply with each of the following:
 - [a] There shall be at least 100 feet of separation between signs of a particular candidate or campaign **located on the same side**of a street; and
 - [b] No political sign shall be located or placed closer than 10 feet to any other sign of **any** candidate or campaign.
 - [c] All signs shall be clearly marked with the name and address of the person responsible for such sign."

Section 2. If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence or other portion of this Ordinance be adjusted by a Court of competitive jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not affect or impair the remainder of this Ordinance.

Section 3. All Ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistencies.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage of publication according to law and filing with the Monmouth County Planning Board.

I, SHARI ROSE, Clerk of the Township of Manalapan, do hereby certify **Ordinance No. 2024-02**, AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MANALAPAN AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 95, "DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS", OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MANALAPAN, SECTION 95-8.7, "SIGNS", PERTAINING TO POLITICAL SIGNS, as a true copy as adopted by the Township Committee on March 13, 2024.

SHARI ROSE, RMC Municipal Clerk

Introduction	Public Hearing Held	Adopted	Chp 95 - Political Sign Placement
02-14-24	& Closed	03-13-24	
	03-13-24		